Draft Regulations

Draft Regulation

An Act respecting financial assistance for education expenses (chapter A-13.3)

Financial assistance for education expenses —Amendment

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), that the draft Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting financial assistance for education expenses, appearing below, may be made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

The draft Regulation indexes certain parameters for computing the financial assistance for education expenses granted, on the one hand, under the loans and bursaries program for full-time studies in vocational training at the secondary level and for full-time studies at the post-secondary level and, on the other hand, under the loans program for part-time studies in vocational training at the secondary level and for part-time studies at the post-secondary level.

The amendments sought would be applicable as of the 2016-2017 year of allocation.

Further information on the draft Regulation may be obtained by contacting Simon Boucher-Doddridge, acting director, Direction de la planification et des programmes, secteur de l'aide financière aux études et des relations extérieures, Ministère de l'Enseignement supérieur, de la Recherche et de la Science, 1035, rue De La Chevrotière, 20° étage, Québec (Québec) G1R 5A5; telephone: 418 643-6276, extension 6085; email: simon.boucherdoddridge@education.gouv.qc.ca

Any person wishing to comment on the matter is requested to submit written comments within the 45-day period to François Blais, Minister of Education, Higher Education and Research, 1035, rue De La Chevrotière, 16° étage, Québec (Québec) G1R 5A5.

FRANÇOIS BLAIS, Minister of Education, Higher Education and Research

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting financial assistance for education expenses

An Act respecting financial assistance for education expenses (chapter A-13.3, s. 57)

- **1.** The Regulation respecting financial assistance for education expenses (chapter A-13.3, r. 1) is amended in section 2 by replacing "\$1,122" in the second paragraph by "\$1,134".
- **2.** Section 9 is amended by replacing "\$1,110" in subparagraph 2 of the second paragraph by "\$1,134".
- **3.** Section 17 is amended
 - (1) by replacing "\$2,987" in paragraph 1 by "\$3,020";
 - (2) by replacing "\$2,535" in paragraph 2 by "\$2,563".
- **4.** Section 18 is amended by replacing "\$2,535" by "\$2,563".
- **5.** Section 26 is amended by replacing "\$186" in the second paragraph by "\$188".
- **6.** Section 29 is amended by replacing the amounts in subparagraphs 1 to 6 of the fourth paragraph by the following amounts:
 - (1) "\$188";
 - (2) "\$188";
 - (3) "\$212";
 - (4) "\$406";
 - (5) "\$464";
 - (6) "\$212".
- **7.** Section 32 is amended
- (1) by replacing "\$388" and "\$828" in the first paragraph by "\$392" and "\$837", respectively;

- (2) by replacing "\$173", "\$215", "\$613" and "\$215" in the second paragraph by "\$175", "\$217", "\$620" and "\$217", respectively.
- **8.** Section 33 is amended
 - (1) by replacing "\$67" in the first paragraph by "\$68";
- (2) by replacing "\$187" in the second paragraph by "\$189".
- **9.** Section 34 is amended by replacing "\$274" and \$1,273" in the first paragraph by "\$277" and \$1,287", respectively.
- **10.** Section 35 is amended by replacing "\$94" in the second paragraph by "\$95".
- **11.** Section 37 is amended by replacing "\$249" in the fifth paragraph by "\$252".
- **12.** Section 40 is amended by replacing "\$72" and \$572" in the first paragraph by "\$73" and \$578", respectively.
- **13.** Section 41 is amended by replacing "\$185" by "\$187".
- **14.** Section 50 is amended
- (1) by replacing the amounts in subparagraphs 1 to 3 of the first paragraph by the following amounts:
 - (1) "\$14,611";
 - (2) "\$14,611";
 - (3) "\$17,598";
- (2) by replacing the amounts in subparagraphs 1 to 3 of the third paragraph by the following amounts:
 - (1) "\$3,937";
 - (2) "\$4,983";
 - (3) "\$6,034".
- **15.** Section 51 is amended
- (1) by replacing the amounts in subparagraphs 1 to 5 of the first paragraph by the following amounts:
 - (1) "\$204";
 - (2) "\$224";

- (3) "\$311";
- (4) "\$413";
- (5) "\$413";
- (2) by replacing "\$318" in the third paragraph by "\$321".
- **16.** Section 52 is amended by replacing "\$960" by "\$970".
- **17.** Section 74 is amended by replacing "\$249" and \$124" in the second paragraph by "\$252" and \$125", respectively.
- **18.** Section 82 is amended by replacing "\$2,987" and \$2,237" in the third paragraph by "\$3,020" and \$2,261", respectively.
- **19.** Section 86 is amended
- (1) by replacing the amounts in subparagraphs 1 to 3 of the first paragraph by the following amounts:
 - (1) "\$2.23";
 - (2) "\$3.34";
 - (3) "\$116,66";
- (2) by replacing "\$11.06" in the second paragraph by "\$11.18".
- **20.** Section 87 is amended
- (1) by replacing "An amount of \$490 per child" in the part preceding paragraph 1 by "An amount for each child";
 - (2) by adding the following paragraph at the end:

"Child-care expense correspond to the amount obtained by multiplying the contribution set in a regulation made pursuant to section 82 of the Educational Childcare Act (chapter S-4.1.1) by 70.".

- **21.** Section 87.1 is amended by replacing "\$378" by "\$382".
- **22.** This Regulation applies as of the 2016-2017 year of allocation.
- **23.** This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

102473